

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SARAH R. LEE, PETITIONER

*v.*

OHIO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TALCOTT J. FRANKLIN  
Talcott Franklin PC  
1920 McKinney Avenue  
7th Floor  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 736-8730  
tal@talcottfranklin.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Avenue  
Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 686-3940  
jonathan@mitchell.law

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented .....	i
Parties to the proceeding .....	iii
Statement of related cases .....	iv
Table of contents.....	v
Appendix.....	v
Table of authorities .....	vi
Opinions below.....	6
Jurisdiction.....	7
Statutory provisions involved .....	7
Statement.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition .....	10
I. The courts of appeals are divided on whether 42 U.S.C. § 1983 establishes a “good-faith defense” for private defendants .....	10
II. The courts of appeals are divided on what the scope of this “good-faith defense” should be.....	19
III. Each of the questions presented is an issue of exceptional importance given the large number of agency-fee refund lawsuits that are pending in response to <i>Janus</i> .....	28
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix	
Sixth Circuit opinion .....	1a
District Court opinion.....	15a
Sixth Circuit order denying rehearing en banc .....	21a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Akers v. Maryland State Education Ass’n*,  
No. 1:18-cv-1797-RDB (D. Md.) .....28

*Aliser v. SEIU California*,  
No. 3:19-cv-00426-VC (N.D. Cal.).....28

*Allen v. Santa Clara County Correctional Peace  
Officers Ass’n*, 400 F. Supp. 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....28

*Babb v. California Teachers Ass’n*,  
378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....28

*Bermudez v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local  
521*, 2019 WL 1615414 (N.D. Cal.) .....28

*Campos v. Fresno Deputy Sheriff’s Ass’n*,  
No. 1:18-cv-01660-AWI-EPG (E.D. Cal.) .....29

*Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.*,  
428 U.S. 579 (1976) .....17

*Carey v. Inslee*,  
No. 3:18-cv-05208-RBL (W.D. Wash.).....28

*City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.*,  
453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....17

*Clement v. City of Glendale*,  
518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008) .....15, 22

*Cook v. Brown*,  
364 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Oregon 2019) .....28

*Cooley v. California Statewide Law Enforcement  
Ass’n*, 385 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2019) .....28

*Crawford-El v. Britton*,  
523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....17

*Crockett v. NEA-Alaska*,  
367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019) .....28

<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>DeCecco v. United States</i> , 485 F.2d 372 (1st Cir. 1973).....	5, 20, 25
<i>Downs v. Sawtelle</i> , 574 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1978).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Gates v. City of Chicago</i> , 623 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	1, 4
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Hernandez v. AFSCME California</i> , 2019 WL 2546195 (E.D. Cal.).....	28
<i>Hoekman v. Education Minnesota</i> , No. 0:18-cv-01686-SRN-ECW (D. Minn.) .....	29
<i>Hough v. SEIU Local 521</i> , 2019 WL 1274528 (N.D. Cal.) .....	28
<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	passim
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	i, 3, 8
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 14, 28
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien &amp; Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Littler v. Ohio Ass'n of Public School Employees</i> , No. 2:18-cv-01745-GCS-CMV (S.D. Ohio).....	29



<i>Lovell v. One Bancorp</i> , 878 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1989).....	3, 12
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	17
<i>Mooney v. Illinois Education Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5, 21
<i>Neely v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976).....	5, 20, 25
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	20, 25
<i>Ocol v. Chicago Teachers Union</i> , No. 1:18-cv-08038-HDL (N.D. Ill.).....	29
<i>Pasha v. United States</i> , 484 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1973).....	5, 19, 24
<i>Piekarski v. AFSCME Council No. 5</i> , No. 0:18-cv-02384-SRN-ECW (D. Minn.).....	29
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	29
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	18
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 822 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972).....	25

<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	4, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Building</i> <i>Room 2113 Washington DC 20515</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	5, 26
<i>United States v. Summa</i> , 362 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Conn. 1972) .....	4, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Venneri</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1091 (D. Md. 1991) .....	5, 20, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	4, 19, 24
<i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard &amp; Howard</i> <i>Attorneys, P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 2019 WL 1873021 (D. Conn.) .....	28
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	1, 12, 13, 29
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	7
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602 <i>et seq</i> .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Torts</i> (1999) .....	20
